

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION, et al

APPELLANTS

vs.

CAUSE NO. 2022-SA-01129-SCT

PARENTS FOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS

APPELLEE

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT MIDSOUTH
ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS**

FROM THE CHANCERY COURT OF HINDS COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT – CAUSE NO. 2022-705-M

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

BENJAMIN B. MORGAN, MSB #103663
BURSON ENTREKIN ORR MITCHELL &
LACEY, P.A.
535 North Fifth Avenue
Laurel, Mississippi 39441
Phone: (601) 649-4440
Facsimile (601) 649-4441
Email: morgan@beolaw.com

M.E. BUCK DOUGHERTY III, TN BPR #022474,
Admitted *pro hac vice*
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
440 N. Wells Street, Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Phone: (312) 637-2280
Email: bdougherty@libertyjusticecenter.org

*Attorneys for Appellant Midsouth Association
of Independent Schools*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF ASSIGNMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

 A. Rule 24 4

 B. Standing..... 6

 C. Statute’s Constitutionality..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. MAIS’s motion to intervene of right under Rule 24(a)(2) was
 timely as a matter of law 8

 A. The trial court’s denial order failed to expressly reference any
 of the four factors courts are to use to determine timeliness..... 8

 B. The trial court applied an incorrect legal standard by
 calculating the length of time *before trial from the time MAIS*
 filed its motion to intervene..... 9

 C. Under the correct legal standard by calculating the length of
 time from *when MAIS first knew of its interest in the case*
 before it filed its motion to intervene—less than two months after
 the case was originally filed—MAIS’s motion was timely 10

 D. Because MAIS acted promptly, the parties were not prejudiced 11

II. Both of Plaintiff’s theories of standing fail under established law.....	13
A. The Plaintiff’s members lack taxpayer standing.....	14
B. Plaintiff’s competitive standing theory must also fail.	18
III. Alternatively, to the extent Plaintiff has standing, Mississippi’s Blaine Amendment—Article 8, Section 208—is a single unified provision, not a series of separate clauses.	20
A. State laws motivated by racial and religious animus violate the federal constitution’s First and Fourteenth Amendments... ..	23
B. The Mississippi Blaine Amendment was motivated by racial and religious prejudice.....	25
C. The Court must adopt a narrowing construction of this Mississippi provision to avoid creating a federal constitutional violation.	36
CONCLUSION.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1900 Highway 190, L.L.C. v. City of Slidell</i> , 196 So. 3d 693 (La. App. 1 Cir 2016)	20
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	25
<i>Araujo v. Bryant</i> , 283 So. 3d 73 (Miss. 2019)	15, 16
<i>ATC S., Inc. v. Charleston Cty.</i> , 669 S.E.2d 337 (S.C. 2008).....	20
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	38
<i>Brinkman v. Miami Univ.</i> , 2007-Ohio-4372 (Ct. App.)	15
<i>Brown v. Miss. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 806 So. 2d 1004 (Miss. 2000)	6
<i>Broxton v. Siegelman</i> , 861 So. 2d 376 (Ala. 2003).....	14, 15
<i>Burnham v. Sumner</i> , 50 Miss. 517 (1874)	37
<i>Chapman v. Bevilacqua</i> , 42 S.W.3d 378 (Ark. 2001)	14
<i>Church of God of The Union Assembly</i> , 104 S.E.2d 912 (Ga. 1958).....	20
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	23, 37
<i>City of Picayune v. S. Reg’l Corp.</i> , 916 So. 2d 510 (Miss. 2005)	6
<i>Corr Wireless Communs., L.L.C. v. AT&T, Inc., LLC</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 793 (N.D. Miss. 2012).....	22
<i>Country Club Hills Homeowners Asso. v. Jefferson Metro. Hous. Auth.</i> , 449 N.E.2d 460 (Ohio App. 1981)	14
<i>Davis v. City of Jackson</i> , 240 So. 3d 381 (Miss. 2018)	13
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	24

<i>Doss v. Claiborne Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 230 So. 3d 1100 (Miss. App. 2017).....	18
<i>Earth Movers v. Fairbanks N. Star Borough</i> , 865 P.2d 741 (Alaska 1993)	19
<i>Eastern Air Lines, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 455 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 1984).....	20
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	25, 32
<i>Gentry v. Booneville</i> , 199 Miss. 1 (1945)	23, 37
<i>Guaranty Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Pittman</i> , 501 So. 2d 377 (Miss. 1987)	passim
<i>Hogg v. Hous. Auth. of Rome</i> , 5 S.E.2d 431 (Ga. 1939).....	14
<i>Hotaling v. Hickenlooper</i> , 275 P.3d 723 (Colo. App. 2011).....	14
<i>Hous. Auth. of Melbourne v. Richardson</i> , 196 So. 2d 489 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1967)	14
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	24
<i>In re Redevelopment Plan for Bunker Hill Urban Renewal Project 1B</i> , 389 P.2d 538 (Cal. 1964)	14
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Glickman</i> , 256 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Johnson v. Sysco Food Servs.</i> , 86 So. 3d 242 (Miss. 2012)	6
<i>Jones v. Meridian</i> , 552 So. 2d 820 (Miss. 1989)	23, 37
<i>Kirk v. Pope</i> , 973 So. 2d 981 (Miss. 2007)	6
<i>Knox v. Bancorpsouth Bank</i> , 37 So. 3d 1257 (Miss. App. 2010).....	22
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999).....	25
<i>ltman v. Lansing</i> , 321 N.W.2d 707 (Mich. App. 1982).....	14

<i>Madison HMA, Inc. v. St. Dominic-Jackson Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 35 So. 3d 1209 (Miss. 2010)	4, 10
<i>Matthaei v. Hous. Auth. of Balt. City</i> , 9 A.2d 835 (Md. 1939)	14
<i>McCafferty v. Oxford Am. Literary Project, Inc.</i> , 2016 Ark. 75 (2016)	15
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	25, 33
<i>Moses v. Ruszkowski</i> , 458 P.3d 406 (N.M. 2018).....	36, 37
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	23, 24
<i>Perkins v. Nelson (In re Estate of Nelson)</i> , 266 So. 3d 1008 (Miss. App. 2018).....	19
<i>Riley v. Pate</i> , 3 So. 3d 835 (Ala. 2008).....	15
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	24
<i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Marzitelli</i> , 258 N.W.2d 585 (Minn. 1977)	14
<i>Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.</i> 558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir.1977)	5
<i>State Alcoholic Bev. Control v. Muncrief</i> , 45 S.W.3d 438 (Ark. 2001)	20
<i>State Teachers’ Coll. v. Morris</i> , 165 Miss. 758 (1932).....	30
<i>Story-Bernardo v. Gov’t of Guam</i> , 2021 Guam Trial Order LEXIS 189 (Superior Ct. May 27, 2021).....	15
<i>Tallahatchie Valley Elec. Power Ass’n v. Miss. Propane Gas Ass’n</i> , 812 So. 2d 912 (Miss. 2002)	19
<i>Thai Meditation Ass’n v. City of Mobile</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 1165 (S.D. Ala. 2018).....	24
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992)	23
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 9 F.3d 1159 (5th Cir. 1993)	23

<i>Vasser v. Bibleway M.B. Church</i> , 50 So. 3d 381 (Miss. Ct. App. 2010)	4, 5, 9
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	23
<i>W. Bros. v. Ill. C. R. Co.</i> , 75 So. 2d 723 (Miss. 1954)	19
<i>Wallner v. Sununu</i> , 2020 N.H. Super. LEXIS 25 (Hillsborough Cnty. Superior Ct. April 22, 2020)	15
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	24
<i>White v. Philadelphia</i> , 408 Pa. 397 (1962)	14
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	25
Statutes	
1869 Const. (Miss.) art. VIII, § 9	28
Miss. Const. Ann. Art. 4, § 66	30
Miss. Const. Ann. Art. 8, § 208	21, 30
Rules	
M.R.C.P. 24	4
Miss. R. App. P. 16	1
Other Authorities	
3 Arden H. Rathkopf & Daren A. Rathkopf, <i>The Law of Zoning and Planning</i> § 43.07 (1992)	19
A.B. Sanford (ed.), <i>The Methodist Year-book for 1891</i> (The Methodist Episcopal Church 1891)	32
Charles Bolton, <i>The Hardest Deal of All</i> (Univ. Press of Miss. 2005)	28, 29, 34, 35
Colin Gunstream, <i>Thesis: Home Rule or Rome Rule? The Fight in Congress to Prohibit Funding for Indian Sectarian Schools and Its Effects on Montana</i> (2015)	33
David Tyack and Robert Lowe, 94 <i>Am. J. of Educ.</i> 236 (Feb. 1986)	28, 35, 36
Dennis C. Rousey, <i>Catholics in the Old South: Their Population, Institutional Development, and Relations with Protestants</i> , 24 <i>U.S. Catholic Historian</i> 1 (2006)	27
Dorothy Vick Smith, <i>Black Reconstruction in Mississippi, 1862-1870</i> (Univ. of Kansas Ph.D. Thesis, 1985)	33, 34

<i>Education Among the Freedmen, Resolution of the Pennsylvania Branch of the American Freedman’s Union Commission (post-1862), Library of Congress</i>	21
James M. Smallwood, <i>Early ‘Freedom Schools’: Black Self-Help and Education in Reconstruction Texas—A Case Study</i> , 41 <i>Negro History Bulletin</i> 790 (1978).....	21
James Underwood, <i>The Constitution of South Carolina, Vol. 3: Church and State, Morality and Free Expression</i> (1992)	32
Kenneth L. Townsend, <i>Education and the Constitution: Three Threats to Public Schools and the Theories that Inspire Them</i> , 85 <i>Miss. L.J.</i> 327 (2016)	31
Kyle S. Duncan, <i>Secularism’s Laws: State Blaine Amendments and Religious Persecution</i> , 72 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 493 (2003).....	25
Laurie Maffly-Kipp, <i>African American Christianity, Pt. II: From the Civil War to the Great Migration, 1865-1920</i> , <i>Nat. Humanities Center</i>	34
Marie Anne Pagliarini, <i>The Pure American Woman and the Wicked Catholic Priest: An Analysis of Anti-Catholic Literature in Antebellum America</i> , 9 <i>Religion and American Culture</i> 97 (1998).....	26, 27
Marty McMahone, <i>Broadening the Picture of Nineteenth-Century Baptists: How Battles with Catholicism Moved Baptists toward Separationism</i> , 25 <i>J. of L. & Religion</i> 453 (2009)	26, 32
Nathan A. Adams, IV, <i>Pedigree of an Unusual Blaine Amendment: Article I, Section 3 Interpreted and Implemented in Florida</i> , 30 <i>Nova L. Rev.</i> 1 (2005)	29
Robert Luckett, Jr., <i>The Southern Manifesto as Education Policy in Mississippi</i> , 10 <i>J. of School Choice</i> 462 (2016)	29, 30, 36
Rowland T. Berthoff, <i>Southern Attitudes Toward Immigration, 1865-1914</i> , 17 <i>J. of Southern Hist.</i> 328 (1951).....	31, 32
Ursula Hackett, <i>Republicans, Catholics and the West: Explaining the Strength of Religious School Aid Prohibitions</i> , 7 <i>Politics & Religion</i> 499 (2014).....	30
Ward M. McAfee, <i>Religion, Race, and Reconstruction: The Public School in the Politics of the 1870s</i> (SUNY Press 1998).....	26
William A. Russ, Jr., <i>Anti-Catholic Agitation During Reconstruction</i> , 45 <i>Records of the American Catholic Historical Society of Philadelphia</i> 312, 313 (Dec. 1934)	27, 31
